
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
30 September 2021  

 

Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 30 
SEPTEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2021. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Monday, 27 September 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
30 September 2021  

 

5.   DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN (Pages 9 - 28) 
This report presents the draft Council Plan which sets out the council’s priorities 
and objectives for the next five years. 
 

6.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 - 2020/21 (Pages 29 - 46) 
To present to the Committee a forecast of the outturn position against the General 
Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account and capital programme for 
2021/22, in order to give an expectation of possible variances against budget. 
 

7.   BUDGET STRATEGY (Pages 47 - 62) 
To set out the assumptions that will be used when preparing the upcoming 
Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 

8.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS ( TO NOTE)   
 

 (a)   Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 (b)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 (c)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) (Pages 63 - 

64) 
 (d)   Regeneration and Investment Board  
 (e)   Brimscombe Port Update  
 (f)   Water Source Heat Pumps  

 
9.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 66) 
To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



 
2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

22 July 2021 
 

7.00  - 8.33 pm 
 

Council Chamber - SDC 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chloe Turner 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Chris Brine 

Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 

Councillor Nicholas Housden*  Councillor Keith Pearson*  

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Accountancy Manager  
Interim Monitoring Officer 

Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
Senior Democratic Services and Elections 

Officer 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 

SRC.010 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Housden and Pearson. Councillor 
Hurst also provided apologies but joined the meeting during Item 10. 
 
SRC.011 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.012 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 June 2021 are approved 

as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.013 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.014 Procurement Update Report  
 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer introduced the report and explained that the 
procurement strategy was adopted in 2019 with 3 main aims which had been set out in 
the report. An update was also provided on the following:  

 A new Contract Management Framework had been formed which set out a 
standardised approach to managing contracts, included within were the roles and 
responsibilities of officers and reporting guidelines.  

 The Spend Analysis. Last year out of a £29million spend, £12million of that was 
spent with local suppliers (those with a GL postcode). There was a slight decrease 
from the previous year due to the Housing Repairs contracts being brought in-
house. 

 Audit and Risk Assurance (ARA) colleagues had carried out a procurement 
consultancy review which concluded with 5 recommendations each of which were 
put into an action plan. Those recommendations included ensuring induction 
training was taking place, amending the way contracts were managed and 
published on the Council website and the creation of a register for contracts which 
had been let or extended under the Covid guide
[...]
da Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Pearcy raised two points, the first regarded maximising the opportunities of 
positive engagement with the supply chain in particular with local suppliers. The second 
point he raised was regarding responsibilities, he felt that the organisations and legal 
office responsibilities had been omitted. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
agreed to take these points on board.  
 
Councillor Brine Proposed and Councillor Braun Seconded. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Policy and Governance Officer for the report and stated 
that it was great to see so many local suppliers and was interested to see how we could 
increase this further. Councillor Braun welcomed section 2.5 of the report, the aims and 
objectives and stated she looked forward to the new positive ways of working being 
embedded.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To note the report. 
 
SRC.015 Parliamentary Boundary Review  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report to the committee explaining 
that there was no requirement for the Council to respond to the consultation however 
they had encouraged all Town and Parish Councils to respond. He drew the Members 
attention to Section 3.2 which included the proposal for the Stroud District and Sections 
4.2 and 4.3 which set out the proposed response. 
 
Councillor Turner Proposed and Councillor Robinson Seconded. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that this was a difficult issue and that the proposed response 
had summarised well the Councils position.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) Note the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for 
England; and 

b) Approve the draft Council response to the consultation. 
 
SRC.016 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 2020/21  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources intr
[...]
ar the backlog. She also explained that it is an opportunity based 
fund and therefore they have little control over what is spent, if more money was required 
in any year they would be able to claim it from the Better Care Fund.  

 

Councillor Brine Proposed and Councillor Braun Seconded. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Davies commented that he was impressed with the improvements on the 
Ubico contract and raised one concern over the savings accrued from vacancies, he 
stated that this meant that some departments may have been understaffed or may not 
have been able to complete pieces of work due to the vacancy.  

 

The Chair, Councillor Cornell, supported the report and acknowledged the work of 
Officers who had been able to continue delivering on projects despite the challenges. 

 

Councillor Brine expressed his gratitude to the teams who were able to distribute grant 
funding quickly to provide support to local businesses.  

 

Councillor Braun thanked the finance team for a detailed report and presentation and 
encouraged new Councillors to look at the spends relevant to their Committees. She 
welcomed the Climate Change reserve which would allow the Council to look to the 
future, she was keen to see the carbon impact of future projects being considered. 

 

On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) Note the General Fund Revenue Outturn position for 2020/21, 
as shown in Table 1. 

b) Note the Housing Revenue Account outturn position for 
2020/21, as shown in Table 6. 

c) To note the transfers to and from earmarked reserves for the 
year, as detailed in Sections 5 and 8 and Appendix E. 

d) Approve the ring-fencing of the Business Rates pool gain for 
economic development projects. 

e) To note the Capital Programme outturn position for 2020/21, as 
shown in Table 11. 

f) Approve slippage of the Capital Programme budget and a 
revised Capital Programme budget for 2021/22, as shown in 
Table 11 and Appendix H 

 
SRC.017 Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
The Chief Executive provided a brief update to advise that Gloucester City Council were 
canvassing support for the UK City of Culture bid however, due to tight deadlines they 
withdrew their Expression of Interest. 
 
SRC.018 Performance Monitoring  
 
The Chair advised that they were looking to ensure that a youth council representative 
was able to participate in the Performance Monitoring Meetings going forward.  
 
SRC.019 Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
The Chair of the Committee stated that the economic development strategy was due at 
the Committee in September however, that wouldn’t provide enough time to carry out a 
full consultation and that therefore more time was needed before it would be reported on 
at Committee.   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
22 July 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.020 Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure 
Management) to Recover from the Impact of COvid-19 Update  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources stated they were continuing to support SLM and that 
they were using the National Leisure Recovery Fund to support them with reopening 
costs. It was also confirmed that there was £82k left from the initial agreed funding of 
£150k. 
 
SRC.021 Brimscombe Port Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Place advised that work was ongoing with Grace Network and 
Rush to find suitable accommodation, he confirmed that Rush was currently progressing 
opportunities themselves but the offer of support from the Council was still available. The 
Council was also still assisting Grace Network to explore opportunities. The pre-
demolition surveys and contract works were ongoing. There was a community zoom 
meeting scheduled for the 4 August 2021 for resident to ask questions and find out more 
informat
[...]


2021 Ongoing 
Lucy Powell / 
Amy Beckett 

ER4.5 Work with trade unions to support fair 
employment, encouraging more local businesses 
and organisations to be real living wage employers 

Regeneration 
and Investment 
Board 

Strategy & 
Resources 
Committee 

2022 2024 
Lucy Powell / 
Amy Beckett 

ER5 
Strategic Planning 
Adopt the new Stroud 
District Local Plan 

ER5.1  Progress the Local Plan through public examination 
and secure its adoption 

  
Environment 
Committee, Full 
Council 

2021 2022 Mark Russell 

ER5.2 Support the delivery of strategic site allocations 
contained within the local plan and the key 
infrastructure required to support it 

  
Environment 
Committee, Full 
Council 

2021 2026 Mark Russell 

ER5.3  Work with parish councils to develop 
Neighbourhood Development Plans and Orders to 
meet local development needs 

  
Environment 
Committee, Full 
Council 

2021 Ongoing Simon Maher 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2021/22 

Purpose of Report To present to the Committee a forecast of the outturn position 

against the General Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue 

Account and capital programme for 2021/22, in order to give an 

expectation of possible variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund 
Revenue budget. 

b) To note the outturn forecast for the Housing Revenue 
Account 

c) To note the outturn forecast for the Capital 
Programme. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 

their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into to 

the report to explain difference between budgets and actual 

income and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Tel: 01453 754109     Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 

Lucy Clothier, A
[...]
dix D 

Appendix D – Covid Pressures 

  Budget Forecast 

Recovery 
/Other 

Reserve 
Funding 

Grant  
Funding 

Variance 

  (£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000) 

LOSS OF INCOME           

Car Parks income 354  278      (76) 

The Pulse 518  388      (130) 

Museum in the Park 41  38      (3) 

Development Control 286  200      (86) 

Building Control 48  50      2  

Rental Income 145  215  (106)   (36) 

Other service income 26  19      (7) 

Investment Income 0  48      48  

Revs & Bens - Enforcement Income 50  80      30  

Government Grant - Covid Support (470) (470)     0  

Government Grant - Sales Fees and 
Charges 

(334) (200)     134  

Income General Fund - Total 664  1,016  (106) 0  (125) 

ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE           

Housing Advice   60      60  

Ubico contract 60  86      26  

Additional Staffing (Planning and The 
Pulse) 

12  103      91  

Other service expenditure (PPE and 
IT) 

  25      25  

Elections   50    (50) 0  

Recovery - Community resilience   96  (96)   0  

Senior Economic Development 
Specialist 

  41  (41)   0  

Reopening the High Street 
Safely/welcome back fund 

  142    (142) 0  

Compliance and Enforcement   15    (15) 0  

COMF   218    (218) 0  

Additional Expenditure - Total 72  835  (137) (424) 202  

Total General Fund 736  1,851  (243) (424) 77  

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix D



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 7 
30 September 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title BUDGET STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2025/26 

Purpose of Report To set out the assumptions that will be used when preparing the 

upcoming Medium-Term Financial Plan 

Decision(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Council to: 

a. Approve the Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 as set 
out in this report and appendices 

b. Continue with the Business Rates pooling agreement, 
until such time as the Section151 Officer may de
[...]
al year the Council was limited to, and applied, a Council Tax 
increase of £5 for a Band D property.  There have been no announcements as to potential 
limits in future years and so a limit of £5 has been assumed for each year of this Strategy.  
The final budget proposals to Council will include a recommendation to increase Council 
Tax by the referendum limit.  With inflation currently increasing this is a vital part of the 
financial resilience of the authority. 
 

2.17 For the current year the growth in the Council Tax base was 1.17% which was lower than 
in previous years. This was a result of an increase in the number of claimants of local 
Council Tax support. The level of claims has actually slightly decreased to date in the 
current year and therefore the Council Tax base growth included in the Strategy is 1.5% 
as in previous years. 
 

2.18 As anticipated at the time of Budget Setting in February the final position for the Council 
Tax collection fund was a deficit as income had fallen lower than anticipated in the 
2020/21 year as a result of the Covid. The SDC deficit was estimated at that point to be 
£120k and the collection is spread over 3 years as permitted by Central Government. 
This adjustment is shown in Appendix A. The actual year end deficit for SDC was £175k 
and the MTFP has been adjusted to reflect this. 
 

2.19 Central Government compensated Councils for 75% of lost Council Tax income in 
2020/21. The amount received for SDC was £120k. This was included in the year end 
collection fund smoothing reserve which will be used to fund the deficits. 

 
Lower Tier Services Grant 

 
2.20 District Councils have received additional grant funding in 2021/22 to reflect the cost of 

providing lower tier services. The allocation for SDC was £105k. There has been no 
indication that this grant will continue and therefore it is not included in the MTFP after 
the current year. 

 
3. Budget Assumptions  

 

Pay and Price Inflation 

3.1 Inflation 
[...]
 2022 – Head of Property Services 

 Procurement Update – June 2022 – Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
 

Page 74

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Draft Council Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Draft Council Plan 2021 - 2026

	6 Budget Monitoring Report Q1 - 2020/21
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Other Service Committee Summaries
	Item 6 - Appendix B - Strategy and Resources Committee Detailed Breakdown
	Item 6 - Appendix C - Housing Revenue Account Breakdown
	Item 6 - Appendix D - Covid Pressures

	7 Budget Strategy
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Draft Medium-Term Financial Plan 2021-22 - 2025-26
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Current assumptions on budget changes

	8c Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)
	8e Brimscombe Port Update
	Item 8e - Appendix A - Briefing note Moorings and Cranage

	8f Water Source Heat Pumps
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

30 September 2021 
 

7.00 - 9.07 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Nick Hurst*    

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Policy and Governance 

Manager 

 
SRC.024 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hurst. 
 
SRC.025 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.026 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.027 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.028 Draft Council Plan  
 
The Chair, Councillor Cornell, presented the report and advised that the Plan had already 
been considered by Housing, Environment and Community Services & Licensing 
Committee. The Chair drew the Committees attention to the 3 themes included in the 
Council Plan: 

 Environment & Climate Change 

 Community Resilience & Wellbeing 

 Economy, Recovery & Regeneration. 
 
The chair advised that the Council Plan was a mix of continuing with significant ongoing 
projects such as the Canal and new projects, some of which had arisen from the last 18 
months of the pandemic.  
 
Councillor Davies advised that the Conservative group hadn’t supported the plan at 
previous committees, not because they disagreed with it, but because they wanted to 
take some time to consider it. He put forward two key suggestions: 

1. That the plan should include annotation or colour coding to show which of the 
items Stroud District Council would be leading on and which were projects that the 
Council would be working in partnership with others but would not be leading. 

2. That measures and smart objectives should be added to the key objectives to 
ensure that they have metrics by which they can use over the coming years to 
check if the Council had achieved it’s aims. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Davies for his constructive comments and advised the 
Committee to look at the performance management section of the report which advised 
that the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) would be developed with Officers and 
Members. It was also confirmed that the Council Plan quarterly updates had been added 
to the Strategy and Resources Committee Work Programme.  
 
Councillor Davies asked for confirmation that Committee Chairs would consider adding 
an item to their Work Programme to write or review the KPIs to help ensure that the work 
would be completed. The Chair advised that the service Committee Chairs were present 
and they would consider the request, it was also advised that the KPIs would be picked 
up in performance management which was on the Committees Work Programmes. 
 
Councillor Brine agreed that the Council would need to be able to measure progress and 
that Performance Management needed to change so that Councillors were ensuring that 
they were looking at what the Council Plan says should be achieved and holding the 
administration to account. Councillor Braun stated that it would be really good for all 
Committee Members to work collaboratively to deliver on the Council Plan and that many 
of the projects would involve partnership work and that in the detailed KPIs further 
information could be provided on this. 
 
Councillor Davies asked again whether the Council Plan could be annotated to show 
when Stroud District Council would be taking a lead and asked for a commitment that the 
KPIs would be brought back to Committee. The Chair advised that they would need to 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

consider Councillor Davies request to see whether that information would be better 
placed in the KPIs or in the Council Plan.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Turner it was confirmed that the Youth Council 
had been consulted on the Council Plan. 
 
Councillor Craig asked whether the wording on Page 28 Section ER5.1 of the Council 
Plan could be changed to allow for amendments to the Local Plan. The Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Local Plan had to go through a statutory process and that this would 
involve recommendations from the inspector which the Environment Committee would 
then be able to consider prior to recommending to Council. Councillor Craig confirmed 
that he was satisfied with the assurance provided that the statutory process would be 
followed. 
 
Councillor Pearson advised that Members of the Public may question how the Council 
was going to carry out the actions within the Council Plan as that detail had not been 
provided and he stated that it may not be achievable in the timescale. The Chair advised 
that some of the objectives in the plan had been started already and were longstanding 
projects. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ross and Seconded by Councillor Brine. 
 
Councillor Ross thanked the Corporate Policy and Governance Manager for their work in 
helping to formulate the plan and advised that it was very different and much more 
complex than previous Council Plans. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that there were two areas which he felt the plan was light on, 
young people and skills development. He stated that when it came down to Committee 
level he would like to make sure that there was a focus on those areas.  
 
Councillor Braun commended the plan and drew Members attention to new projects 
including the work on retrofit and the retrofit centre for excellence. She stated that 
Housing Committees decision regarding the Council Owned properties would be a large 
piece of work over the next 30 years and that she hoped that this would also expand into 
the private sector. 
 
Councillor Turner acknowledged that the KPIs were fundamental to the Council Plan and 
that in order to make the metrics meaningful more time was needed and consultation with 
the Committees before they could be included. 
 
Councillor Pearcy expressed his enthusiasm for the plan which was well thought out, 
clear and comprehensive. He also stated that the objective regarding partnerships with 
the Parish and Town Councils would be a great step forward. 
 
Councillor Pearson asked for confirmation that performance monitoring would be 
reviewed. The Chair confirmed that a report would be coming back to Committee in 
November and the Chief Executive advised that they were currently looking at new 
systems to replace the current system Excelsis. 
 
Councillor Housden advised that he was disappointed that youth services weren’t 
covered more in the plan but stated that there were many other good projects in there.  



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

 
Councillor Brine in summing up stated that the Council Plan was full of good things for 
their Communities and that they would only be able to deliver it if everyone worked 
together and they were challenged if any projects started to go off track. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 

RECOMMENDED 
TO COUNCIL 

That the draft Council Plan 2021 – 2026 is adopted. 
 

 
SRC.029 Budget Monitoring Report Q1 - 2020/21  
 
The Accountancy Manager presented the report and drew Members attention to the 
following key points:   

 Section 3, Page 30 showed the general fund position with an expected overspend 
of £587k. 

 Appendix D highlighted the Covid Pressures. 

 Supported housing – the cost of the placement is higher than can be claimed from 
the Government. 

 ICT – continued pressure– software costs are higher than our budget allocation. 

 Additional income from garden waste and for the sale of recyclates. 

 Summary of HRA in Section 5, Page 34 showed an expected overspend position 
of £352k largely due to the backlog of void properties. 

 Capital Programme on Page 36 highlighted slippage for the Canal and Cycling and 
Walking plan. 

 
Councillor Davies asked questions and received answers on the following topics: 

 The Covid grants that had been received this year had been included in the table 
in Appendix D. 

 As the landlord for vacant Council owned properties we pay council tax liability to 
ourselves however much of this was passed to the County Council and Police 
Authority. 

 An additional resource for IT would be considered in budget setting and the 
Director of Change and Transformation would be involved to ensure that they had 
an understanding of the resources needed. The Chair advised that an update 
would be added to the work programme so that this could be looked at in more 
detail. 

 
Councillor Robinson asked whether the electric charging points identified in paragraph 
7.3 would be rolled out to market towns. Councillor Turner advised that she had 
requested a briefing from the Commissioner at the County Council for Councillors in the 
Stroud District on progress being made with electric charging points. 
 
Councillor Pearson asked for clarification on the table on Page 45 as he did not think that 
the totals had been calculated correctly. The Accountancy Manager advised that the total 
variance was correct however she would look at the other figures in the table to check for 
errors.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Turner and Seconded by Councillor Braun. 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue 
budget. 

b) To note the outturn forecast for the Housing Revenue 
Account 

c) To note the outturn forecast for the Capital Programme. 
 
SRC.030 Budget Strategy  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the Budget Strategy and highlighted the 
following sections: 

 Local Government funding – they were currently waiting for the Government 
spending review results. 

 New Homes Bonus – the grant had declined for many years and was expected to 
decrease further to £218k in 2022/23.  

 Business Rates – the planned ‘reset’ would have a big impact on the Stroud 
District. 

 Business rates collected by renewable energy facilities had been separated out in 
Appendix A, 

 Council Tax – A slight reduction in the numbers of people claiming Council Tax 
Support over the last few months. The final budget proposals to Council will 
include a recommendation to increase Council Tax by the referendum limit which 
is expected to be £5 

 A number of cost pressures around inflation, pressures on contracts including the 
utilities contract which expires next year. 

 Longer term budget adjustments in Paragraph 3.2 

 Financial resilience 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
Councillor Turner asked whether there were any other income sources the Council could 
look at in terms of the HRA aside from rent and service charges. The Accountancy 
Manager advised that options were limited as it had to directly relate to being a landlord. 
 
Councillor Davies asked whether there was anything they could do to maximise the rates 
from renewable energy facilities. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that he had 
separated it out in the report to make it clearer and that he would like the Council to do 
more. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Davies regarding wage inflation the 
Strategic Director of Resources advised that the local government pay award had not yet 
been agreed and that in the future they would look to assume a 2.5% increase. 
Furthermore, he confirmed that there were a large number of vacancies and that Local 
Authorities didn’t always compete on salaries and therefore they may need to consider 
increasing wages for some roles. 
 
Councillor Tucker asked whether they would be reviewing the investment portfolios. The 
Strategic Director of Resources advised that the treasury management strategy is 
reviewed annually and that the portfolio was under constant review. He also confirmed 
that some of the fund managers would be invited to present at a Members Briefing. 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

 
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and Seconded by Councillor Pearcy. 
 
Councillor Pearcy commended the report and the hard work that had gone into the 
estimates despite the large number of uncertainties. 
 
On being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED a) Approve the Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 as set 

out in this report and appendices 
b) Continue with the Business Rates pooling agreement, until 

such time as the Section151 Officer may determine. 

 
SRC.031 Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
The Chair advised that a briefing note had been produced and would be circulated 
following the meeting.  
 
Councillor Turner asked whether the climate change group would have budget for 
delivering projects. The Chief Executive advised that it was likely any budgetary 
requirements would be taken back to the equivalent of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee for consideration. 
 
SRC.032 Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 
The report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
 
SRC.033 Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
 
The report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
 
SRC.034 Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
The Chair advised that the meeting had been postponed and provided an update on the 
Levelling Up Taskforce which had met for the first time. The Levelling Up Taskforce 
would be looking to develop a bid to the Government’s Levelling Up Fund which will 
focus on the enhancement of Stroud Town Centre’s Wallbridge area, the railway station 
and Cheapside. Progress would be reported via the Regeneration and Investment Board 
to the Committee. 
 
Further information was provided regarding the Canal Project and the public consultation 
event that had been held at Stonehouse Court Hotel, the Chair advised Members to look 
at the Cotswold Connected website for further details on timelines. 
 
A briefing session had been held for Members regarding the bid for the fusion power 
plant. They were hoping to hear soon to see if it had been shortlisted. 
 
 
 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.035 Brimscombe Port Update  
 
The chair outlined further developments since the briefing note had been published 
including: 

 All 3 tenants had vacated the Brimscombe Port site and Stroud District Council 
had instructed One Legal to cease all legal proceedings 

 The Council had not been invoicing RUSH or Grace Network for their rent and 
service charges since the end of their leases. The Group Leaders had been 
consulted and it had been agreed that no rent or service charges will be sought 
from RUSH or Grace Network covering the period from the end of their lease to 
them vacating the site.   

 The marketing for developers was due to go live and Members were encouraged 
to watch the video which had been published. 

Good progress had been made around community engagement and all residents would 
receive a leaflet. 
 
SRC.036 Water Source Heat Pumps  
 
The report was circulated prior to Committee. 
 
SRC.037 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.038 Work Programme  
 
Council Davies asked whether an update on the Climate Change objectives could be 
brought to Strategy and Resources Committee. The Chair confirmed that there may be 
potential to look at specific topics at Strategy and Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED To note the updates to the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.07 pm 

 
Chair  

 


